
 
Please contact Cherry Foreman on 01270 686463 
E-Mail: cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for 

further information or to give notice of a question to be asked by a member 
of the public  

 

Cabinet 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 3rd October, 2011 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on 
the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 

In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a total period of 10 minutes is 
allocated for members of the public to address the Committee on any matter relevant 
to the work of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman will 
decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where 
there are a number of speakers. 
  
In order for an informed answer to be given, where a member of the public wishes to 
ask a question of a Cabinet Member three clear working days notice must be given 
and the question must be submitted in writing at the time of notification.  It is not 
required to give notice of the intention to make use of public speaking provision but, 
as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours notice is encouraged. 

 
  

Public Document Pack



4. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 

2011. 
  

5. Key Decision 17 - Carers Strategy and Implementation Plan  (Pages 11 - 56) 
 
            To consider the Strategy and Implementation plan and in doing so support and 

endorse the strategy for Cheshire East Council and its resident Carers and their 
families. (Appendix 1:  Carers Strategy, Appendix 2: Implementation Plan).  
 

6. ICT Strategy 2011-12  (Pages 57 - 76) 
 
 To endorse and approve the corporate ICT Strategy 2011-2012 to enable it to 

progress to publication and enable implementation. 
 

7. Notice of Motion  Submitted by Councillors S Jones and R Fletcher  (Pages 77 - 80) 
 
 To agree that this matter be referred to the Safeguarding Adults Board, with a view to 

them examining the matter and reporting back on the issues as set out in the decision 
requested. 
 

8. Draft National Planning Policy Framework  (Pages 81 - 94) 
 
 To consider the comments of Strategic Planning Board on the Draft National Planning 

Policy Framework and to recommend that Council approves the consultation 
response, as detailed in Appendix 1 of the report. 
 

9. Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 
 The report relating to the remaining item on the agenda has been withheld from public 

circulation and deposit pursuant to Section 100(B)(2) of the Local Government Act 
1972 on the grounds that the matters may be determined with the press and public 
excluded.  
  
The Committee may decide that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 and public interest would not be served in publishing the 
information. 
   
PART 2 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITHOUT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
PRESENT 
  

10. Managing Workforce Change  (Pages 95 - 100) 
 
 To consider the report of the head of Human Resources and Organisational 

Development. 
 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet  
held on Monday, 5th September, 2011 in Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor W Fitzgerald (Chairman) in the chair for agenda items 1 - 8 
Councillor R Domleo (Vice-Chairman) in the chair foragenda items 9 - 14 
 
Councillors Rachel Bailey, D Brown, H Gaddum, J Macrae, P Mason and 
M Jones. 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Rhoda Bailey, D Brickhill, L Brown, J Clowes, K Edwards, P Findlow,  
R Fletcher, D Flude, S Gardiner, M Grant, P Groves, D Hough, O Hunter,  
L Jeuda, J Jackson, S Jones, F Keegan, G Merry, B Moran, B Murphy,  
H Murray, M Parsons, J Saunders, L Smetham, A Thwaite and S Wilkinson. 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Borough Solicitor and Monitoring Officer; Director of Finance and Business 
Services; Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development; Head 
of Policy and Performance; Strategic Director (Children, Families and Adults); 
Strategic Director (Places, Organisational Capacity). 
 
 
45 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Menlove. 
 

46 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors D Brown and S Jones both declared a personal interest in 
agenda item 5 (Transfer and Devolution to Town and Parish Councils) by 
virtue of being members of Alsager Town Council and Congleton Town 
Council respectively. 
 

47 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
1.  Councillor John Crowther of Congleton Town Council presented a 
petition ‘Say No To Cheshire East Alfresco Charges’, and read out a 
covering letter (both of which can be viewed on the Councils Website).  
The petition related to the recent introduction of license charges for 
alfresco seating in Congleton Town Centre. 
 
The Chairman thanked Councillor Crowther for the petition.  He stated that 
the Council was working hard to support the future prosperity of all its town 
centres and would review the points made in relation to the Alfresco 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



Policy.  He would ask officers to look again at the fees and charges 
contained in the policy and would respond further in due course.  
 
2.  Item 5 – Transfer and Devolution to Town and Parish Councils 
Councillor Carolyn Lowe of Sandbach Town Council welcomed the 
progress of this policy but expressed concern at the possibility of double 
taxation, the proposed financial support for town centre managers in 
Macclesfield and Crewe, existing funding reserves of Town and Parish 
Councils being taken into account in the transfer process, and the 
importance for Sandbach Town Council of the Small Common car park.   
 
The Chairman confirmed that the Council was aware of these concerns 
and that they would be explored further in the ongoing discussions and 
negotiations. 
 
3.  Item 7 – Improvements in the Delivery of Adult Social Care Services – 
Building Based Services  
Dr Thompson spoke in respect of the proposal to transfer day services and 
short break respite care from the Stanley Centre, Knutsford to other local 
facilities, and requested that a full impact assessment be carried out of the 
effect of such changes. 
 
Charlotte Peters Rock spoke on the same matter, on behalf of the relatives 
of people currently attending the Centre, and on the range of changes 
which were affecting both carers and the cared for.  It was requested that 
a full assessment be made of all their needs before taking a decision to 
close the Centre.    
 
4.  Mr Goodwin made a statement regarding the mileage rate paid by 
Cheshire East Council to Councillors and Council staff which, he stated, 
was higher than the national recommended amount resulting in 
expenditure being £1m more than necessary. 
 

48 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 August 2011 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

49 KEY DECISION 10/11-62 TRANSFER AND DEVOLUTION TO TOWN 
AND PARISH COUNCILS  
 
(Councillors D Brown and S Jones had both declared a personal in
[...]
ance against targets be addressed.      

 
3. That approval be given to : 

• the retention of £0.4m of earmarked reserves previously 
identified for return to general balances;  

• a Supplementary Revenue Estimate of £3.0m to create a 
central contingency from additional non-ringfenced grant 
funding, to be the subject of bids from services detailed in 
Annex 1 of the report; 

• Supplementary Revenue Estimates for services of £2.2m to 
be met from the central grants contingency, detailed in 
Annex 2 of the report; 

• Capital virement requests over £500,000 and up to and 
including £1.0m, as shown in Annex 2 Appendix 2c of the 
report. 

 
53 RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY REVIEW  

 
Consideration was given to the Council’s updated Risk Management 
Policy which formed part of the overall internal control framework and 
corporate governance arrangements.  The Strategy had last been 
amended and approved in July 2009 and it was recommended that it 
should be reviewed annually. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the updated Risk Management Policy be approved and that it be 
reviewed annually from now on. 
 

54 BUSINESS GENERATION CENTRES  
 
In response to a request by the Portfolio Holder for Prosperity, a Task and 
Finish Group had been set up by the Corporate Scrutiny Committee to 
review Business Generation Centres with a view to helping to shape the 
Council’s future policy.   
 
In accordance with the overview and scrutiny procedure Cabinet was 
asked to receive the recommendations at this stage and to come back to a 
later meeting with a formal response to its recommendations. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be received and that a formal response to its 
recommendations be given at a future meeting of the Cabinet.  
 

Page 7



55 NOTICE OF MOTION - MEMORIAL TO ROYAL ENGINEERS, 
ALVASTON HALL, CREWE  
 
At a meeting of the Council on 21 April 2011 a Notice of Motion had been 
submitted by Councillors D Flude and C Thorley to investigate the 
possibility of erecting a small memorial in the Crewe area in recognition of 
the bravery of the Royal Engineers killed by one of four bombs that fell in a 
field opposite Alveston Hall in August 1940.   
 
Consideration was now given to the options which could be pursued; the 
preference for which was option 1 detailed in paragraph 10.3 of the report, 
namely to place a plaque or other small memorial as close to the site of 
the tragedy as possible.  This approach was favoured by the Royal 
Engineers Association and by Councillors Flude and Thorley. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That approval be given to proceed with the erection of a small 
memorial as detailed above. 

 
2. In the event of the favoured location being on private land that the 

Borough Solicitor be authorised to enter into such agreements as 
are necessary to give effect to the Cabinet wishes and to agree the 
terms of such agreements. 

 
 

56 NOTICE OF MOTION - RESIDENTIAL CARE MARKET  
 
At the meeting of the Council on 21 April 2011 a Notice of Motion had 
been submitted by Councillors D Flude and C Thorley regarding instability 
in the residential care market in Cheshire East and its potential impact on 
the finances of the Council.  It was requested that a Scrutiny Committee 
Task and Finish Group be set up to determine the best means of 
managing demand for residential care including demand from returning 
self funders. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the matter be referred to the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 
with a view to them examining the matter and reporting back on: 
 

• The stability of the residential care market in Cheshire East 
• The availability of residential care at affordable prices in Cheshire 

East 
• The success or otherwise of current measures to manage the 

demand for residential care in Cheshire East. 
• The success or otherwise of measures to support self funders to 

remain independent of Council funding for longer 
 
 

Page 8



 
57 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public interest 
would not be served in publishing the information. 
 

58 MANAGING WORKFORCE CHANGE - SEVERANCE PROVISION  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Human Resources 
and Organisational Development. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the terms detailed in section 10.2 to 10.4 of the report continue 
to apply from 1 October 2011 until April 2012. 

 
2. That the Council’s severance scheme and related practices be 

reviewed again before 30 April 2012.  
 

3. That Cabinet supports the decision of the Chief Executive to 
release the employees whose roles are listed as 1 to 13 of 
Appendix A of the report under the arrangements agreed in relation 
to voluntary severance provisions for employees in the Council.  

 
4. That Cabinet notes the three employees listed as 14, 15 and 16 in 

Appendix A of the report, whose voluntary severance was approved 
by the Procurement, Assets and Shared Services Portfolio Holder 
under the terms of his delegated powers, in response to requests 
from management. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.45 pm 
 

W Fitzgerald (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Presentation for Cabinet 3.10.2011                1 
 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: Cabinet 
 
 
Date of Meeting:  3 October 2011 
Report of:             Rob Walker, Commissioning Manager  CEC (Carer Lead)                                          
Subject/Title:        Carers Strategy and Implementation Plan 
Portfolio Holder:  Cllr Roland Domleo & Cllr Hilda Gaddum 
 
 
                                                                  
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report aims to inform Cabinet of the Carers Strategy, its development and 

Implementation Plan.  
 
2.0 Decision Requested 
 
2.1    To consider the Strategy and Implementation plan and in doing so support and 

endorse the strategy for Cheshire East Council and its resident Carers and their 
families. (Appendix 1:  Carers Strategy, Appendix 2: Implementation Plan). 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1    The recommendations arise from a series of consultation events where the views 

of Carers have been sought by members of the Carers Reference Group across 
Cheshire East. The strategy is the outcome of those consultations, national drivers 
for Carers and legislation which relate directly to Carers. 

 
3.2   The endorsement of the strategy by Cabinet will demonstrate the commitment of 

the Council across all directorates for the support of Carers and their families, and 
will assure that services embrace the needs of Carers within their areas of 
responsibility.  

 
3.3   The 2001 Census identified that there were 36,704 Carers within Cheshire East, 

but we anticipate a significant rise in the number identified in the 2011 Census. 
 
3.4 It is important for Cheshire East Council to formally record its appreciation for the 

work done by Carers and to recognise this contribution as a vital part of the overall 
approach to delivering better outcomes for the citizens of Cheshire East. 

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1      All wards 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1      All ward members 

Agenda Item 5Page 11



Presentation for Cabinet 3.10.2011                2 
 

 
6.0 Policy Implications including  
 - Carbon reduction  
 - Health 
 
6.1      The recommendations have implications for CEC Corporate objectives and their 

link to policies 
 

• Co
rporate Objective One – To give the people of Cheshire east more choice and 
control about services and resources 

 
• Co

rporate Objective Three –To improve life opportunities and health for everybody 
in Cheshire East 
[...]
 
 
Service Reference Index 
 
Service Reference Index 
Safer & Stronger – SSC 
 

Regeneration – REG 
 

Planning & Policy – PAH 
 

Legal & Democratic Services – LAD 
 

Children & Families – CHI Adults – ADU 
 

Health & Wellbeing – HWB 
 

Human Resources & Organisational 
Development – HROD 

Policy & Performance – 
PAP 

Corporate 
Improvement - CI 

Environmental – ENV 
 

Borough Treasurer & Head of Assets – 
BTA 

 

P
age 56



ICT Strategy 2011-12 Cabinet paper   September 2011  

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: CABINET 
 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
19th September 2011 

Report of: ICT Strategy Manager – Gareth Pawlett 
Subject/Title: ICT Strategy 2011-12 
Portfolio Holder: 
 

Cllr Brown 

                                                                  
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The Information and Communications Technology (ICT) Strategy 

document, that was published last year, has been updated and Cabinet 
are asked to consider the ICT Strategy 2011 – 2012 for approval.  This 
strategy sets the corporate direction for ICT within the Council and 
supports corporate priorities.   
 

1.2 The ICT Strategy 2011-2012 is recommended for Cabinet approval. 
 
 
2.0 Decision Requested 
 
2.1 To endorse and approve the corporate ICT Strategy 2011-2012 to 

enable it to progress to publication and enable implementation. 
 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1  An ICT Strategy is a key success factor for a modern organisation. This 

strategy summarises how the ICT Strategy team, in conjunction with ICT 
Shared Services, partners and external providers; contributes to the success of 
Cheshire East.   

 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1  All 
 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1  All 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 57



ICT Strategy 2011-12 Cabinet paper   September 2011  

 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                                              - Health 
 
6.1 None identified. 
 
 
7.0 Financial Implications (Authorised 
[...]
   Page 18 of 18 
 
ICT Manager  Gareth Pawlett  

 

14. Supporting documents 
 
 
 
Further supporting documents are being developed. For timescales, please refer to 
the ICT Strategy Communications Plan. 

 
 Applications  Strategic Direction 
 Infrastructure  Strategic Direction 
 ICT Finance 
 Information Management  Strategic Direction  
 ICT Sourcing Strategy 
 Green ICT Strategy 
 FMW Strategy 
 Data Centre Strategy 
 Desktop Strategy 
 Telephony Strategy 

 
 
 
 

Page 76



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: CABINET  
 
Date of Meeting: 3 October, 2011 
Report of: Lorraine Butcher, Director of Adults, Children and 

Families  
Subject/Title:  NOTICE OF MOTION , Submitted by Cllrs S Jones 

and R Fletcher 
Portfolio Holder: 
 

Cllr Roland Domleo 

                                                                  
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1  NOTICE OF MOTION , SUBMITTED BY CLLRS S JONES AND R 

FLETCHER. 
 

This Council is concerned about the capacity of the Quality Care Commission 
(QCC) to carry out its functions effectively.  The Council resolves to ask the 
Chief Executive to register our concerns, at Ministerial level and with the 
Chief Executive of QCC, with copies of correspondence to our local MPs. 

 
This Council asks Cabinet to refer to the relevant Scrutiny Committees with a 
view to establishing an all-party Task/Finish group to investigate the position 
in Cheshire East regarding the interface between the QCC and our own 
safeguarding service to ensure that our vulnerable residents, particularly 
those in receipt of domiciliary care, are properly protected.  

 
1.2 This report addresses how the Council might respond to the issues raised in 
            this motion and responded to by Councillor Roland Domleo at the Council  
            Meeting on 21 July, 2011.  
 
 
2.0 Decision Requested 
 
2.1 Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

Refer this matter to the Safeguarding Adults Board with a view to 
them examining the matter and reporting back on  
 

• The effectiveness of arrangements in Cheshire East between the 
Councils own a adult safeguarding function and that of the Care 
Quality Commission  

• How well safeguarding provision has responded to personalisation 
• The trends in safeguarding activity and the factors affecting it. 
• Whether there are deficits in the arrangements such as to make the 

representations suggested in the motion necessary. 
 
 
 
 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 

Agenda Item 7Page 77



 
3.1 The Council is not complacent though and there may well be a case to take a 

look at the relationship between CQC and our own arrangements and those 
of key partners to ensure full coverage of risk to vulnerable people. We meet 
with CQC quarterly to review compliance with regulations for the regulated 
services in our area and have worked closely with CQC on a number of 
higher profile issues.  

 
3.2 It is  probably best to ask the Adult Safeguarding Board to give us a view as 

they are there to give an overview of such matters. A task and finish group on 
this subject would tend to duplicate the work of the Safeguarding Adults 
Board. It may be that the Board may wish to invite a member or members of 
the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee to joint any consideration of this 
matter.  

 
3.3  If our consideration of the  motion demonstrates to us that there is indeed an 

major issue that deserves national attention then we will look at the value of 
writing to key people to secure their support and awareness of the matter and 
encourage them to provide a solution.  

 
3.4 It is also worth noting that CQC have themselves reported a keenness to 

move to annual regulatory monitoring moving away from light touch regulation 
in an article published recently in Community Care: 

 
 
3.5 In relation to domiciliary care specifically we monitor all domiciliary providers. 

When a safeguarding concern is raised this is investigated we then meet with 
the provider following the in
[...]
e sufficient and no action is necessary; 

 
• Refer matter to Scrutiny with a view to setting up a Task and Finish group; 

 
• Use the existing body designed to oversee safeguarding issues which is the 

Safeguarding Adults Board. 
 
 The reason for adopting the last  option is described in 3.2 above. 
 
 
Access to Information by contacting the report author 
 
This is the link to Community Care article on CQC resources  
 

 https://www.wp.dh.gov.uk/carecommission/files/2011/07/Fairer-Care-Funding-
Report.pdf 
http://www.communitycare.co.uk/Articles/2011/07/15/117185/cqc-to-double-
inspections-of-adult-care-services.htm 

 
 

 
 Name: Lorraine Butcher, Director, Adults, Children and Families    

           Tel No: 01270 686559   
           Email: lorraine.butcher@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 
  

Page 79



Page 80

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
3 October 2011 

Report of: Strategic Director - Places 
Subject/Title: Draft National Planning Policy Framework 
Portfolio Holders: Cllr David Brown & Cllr Rachel Bailey 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report introduces the draft National Planning Policy Framework 

(NPPF), outlines some of the issues it raises for planning in Cheshire East 
and suggests a proposed response by the Council to the current 
consultation. The matter is scheduled to be considered by Full Council on 
13 October. 

 
2.0 Decision Requested 
 
2.1 That the Cabinet consider the comments of Strategic Planning Board on 

the Draft National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
2.2 That the Cabinet considers the report in the light of these comments and 

recommends that Council approves the consultation response detailed in 
Appendix 1 of the report. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
3.1 To enable the Council
[...]
ark. 
 
  

Page 93



176 - 
191 

The Historic Environment 
The Recent Publication of PPS5 has already slimmed down guidance on the 
historic environment – and the NPPF has reduced it still further to the extent 
that strength of the previous advice is substantially enfeebled. 
The historic environment is a unique national asset– which once lost cannot 
be replaced. We submit that it deserves more attention than it is currently 
afforded within the NPPF 

 Omissions 
There is no reference to:  
Monitoring the effectiveness of local plans  
Promoting the reuse of previously developed land and redeveloping older 
urban areas for new uses 

 

 

SPD’s 

Page 94



Agenda Item 10Page 95
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 98

This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 99

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 100

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous meeting
	5 Key Decision 17 - Carers Strategy and Implementation Plan
	App 1 Strategy for Carers FINAL 14.9.11 97 version doc
	App 2 CARERS IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 97 EXCEL VERSION
	App 4 Carers Strategy MoU
	App 5 Carers Strategy EIA

	6 ICT Strategy 2011-12
	ICT Strategy CE 2011-12 - Final 14.09.11 LJ

	7 Notice of Motion  Submitted by Councillors S Jones and R Fletcher
	8 Draft National Planning Policy Framework
	2011-09-28 SPB NPPF Appendix recs-Cabinet1

	10 Managing Workforce Change
	Appendix A ~ 031011~v3 workforce change




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet  
held on Monday, 3rd October, 2011 in Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor R Domleo (Vice-Chairman) in the Chair 
 
Councillors Rachel Bailey, D Brown, H Gaddum, P Mason, R Menlove and 
M Jones. 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
G Baxendale, J Clowes, R Fletcher, P Groves, L Jeuda, S Jones, B Murphy,  
A Thwaite and S Wilkinson. 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Chief Executive, Borough Solicitor and Monitoring Officer, Director of Finance 
and Business Services, Head of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development, ICT Manager, Strategic Director (Children, Families and Adults) 
and Strategic Director (Places Organisational Capacity). 
 
 
59 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors W Fitzgerald and J 
Macrae. 
 

60 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

61 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
Charlotte Peters Rock spoke in respect of the changes in the provision of 
Adult Social Care Services currently taking place in Cheshire East and 
questioned why (1) the public had not been able to attend a recent 
meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee at which she had 
intended to ask a number of questions and (2) why, when it had been 
agreed that meetings of that Committee would be held bi-monthly had 
none been held since 28 July 2011. 
 
Although the question had not been received in advance of the meeting 
the Chairman informed her that whilst meetings of that Committee were 
open to the public there were occasions when all Committees needed to 
meet informally for planning purposes.  The meeting that had originally 
been set for July had been used for such a purpose, it was an error that it 
had been shown as being open to the public and he apologised for the 
confusion this had caused.   



 
 

62 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2011 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

63 KEY DECISION 17 - CARERS STRATEGY AND IMPLEMENTATION 
PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to the development and implementation of the 
Carers Strategy which had been created following a series of consultation 
events held across Cheshire East and incorporated national drivers for 
Carers and legislation.   
 
The endorsement of the Strategy would demonstrate the commitment of 
the Council across all directorates for the support of Carers and their 
families, formally record the appreciation of the work they did, and 
recognize this contribution as a vital part of the overall approach of 
delivering better outcomes to the citizens of Cheshire East.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Strategy and Implementation Plan be endorsed. 
 

64 ICT STRATEGY 2011-12  
 
Consideration was given to the Information and Communications 
Technology (ICT) Strategy for 2011-12.  The Strategy was reviewed and 
updated annually to ensure it remained in line with corporate objectives 
and improving technologies and summarised how this would be achieved 
by the ICT Strategy Team in conjunction with ICT Shared Services, 
partners and external providers. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the ICT Strategy for 2011-12 be endorsed. 
 

65 NOTICE OF MOTION  SUBMITTED BY COUNCILLORS S JONES AND 
R FLETCHER  
 
At the meeting of the Council on 21 July 2011 Councillors R Fletcher and 
S Jones had submitted a Notice of Motion on the capacity of the Care 
Quality Commission (CQC) to carry out its functions effectively.   
 
The report addressed how the Council might respond to the issues raised.  
In discussing the most appropriate body to investigate the position in 
Cheshire East, and in order to avoid any duplication of work by the Adult 



Social Care Scrutiny Committee, an amendment was proposed to the 
decision requested whereby the matter be referred to the Safeguarding 
Adults Board in conjunction with the Adult Scrutiny Committee.  The 
amendment was agreed. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the matter be referred to the Safeguarding Adults Board, in 
conjunction with the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee, with a view to 
them examining the matter and reporting back on   
 

• The effectiveness of arrangements in Cheshire East between the 
Councils own a adult safeguarding function and that of the Care 
Quality Commission  

• How well safeguarding provision has responded to personalisation 
• The trends in safeguarding activity and the factors affecting it. 
• Whether there are deficits in the arrangements such as to make the 

representations suggested in the motion necessary. 
 
 

66 DRAFT NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK  
 
Consideration was given to a report on the draft National Planning Policy 
Framework which would replace all current Planning Policy Statements; 
the report outlined some of the issues it raised for planning in Cheshire 
East and suggested a response to be made by the Council to the current 
consultation.   
 
The proposed response, detailed in Appendix 1 of the report, had been 
considered by the Strategic Planning Board at its meeting on 28 
September 2011; it was reported that Board had supported the draft 
response but made the following additional comments: 
 

• That the response should say more about the importance of 
agriculture – as a producer of food and as an important business – 
and that the role of agricultural land should be given greater 
prominence in the debate over the development of land. 

 
• That wherever possible officers will suggest new wording to 

accompany our comments of concern. It is considered that 
comments will carry more weight if positive wording is put forward in 
some cases. 

 
Cabinet agreed that these comments should be incorporated into the 
response and, in addition, that the section in the covering response 
entitled ‘The Favourable Presumption and Plans under preparation’ should 
be expanded to include: 
 

• That local plans remain protected until such time as the new 
National Planning Policy Framwork is in place, and  



 
• That information be included on the number of plans currently 

approved and in the pipeline awaiting implemention. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Council be recommended to approve the consultation response 
detailed in Appendix 1 of the report, subject to the inclusion of the 
following comments made by the Strategic Planning Board at its meeting 
on 28 September, and by the Cabinet.   
 

• That the response should say more about the importance of 
agriculture – as a producer of food and as an important business – 
and that the role of agricultural land should be given greater 
prominence in the debate over the development of land. 

 
• That wherever possible officers will suggest new wording to 

accompany our comments of concern. It is considered that 
comments will carry more weight if positive wording is put forward in 
some cases. 

 
• That local plans remain protected until such time as the new 

National Planning Policy Framwork is in place.  
 
• That information be included on the number of plans currently 

approved and in the pipeline awaiting implemention. 
 
 

67 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public interest 
would not be served in publishing the information. 
 
 

68 MANAGING WORKFORCE CHANGE  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Human Resources 
and Organisational Development. 
 
RESOLVED 

 
That Cabinet supports the decision of the Chief Executive to release the 
employees whose roles are listed at 1 to 4 of Appendix A of the report 



under the arrangements agreed in relation to voluntary severance 
provisions for employees in the Council.   
 
That Cabinet notes the employee listed at 5 of Appendix A of the report, 
whose voluntary severance was approved by the Procurement, Assets 
and Shared Services Portfolio Holder under the terms of his delegated 
powers, in response to an urgent request from management. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.55 pm 
 

(none) 
 

 


